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Written by 
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Directed by 
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FINAL CREDITS 
 

 
Directors 
RICARDO RAMÓN 
BEÑAT BEITIA 
 
Written by 
DANIEL TORRES 
 
Executive producer 
JOXE PORTELA 
 
Music by 
MANEL GIL-INGLADA 
 
Producer 
ALBERTO GERRIKABEITIA 

 
Art director 
ANGEL ALONSO 
 
Sound design 
JOSÉ LUIS RUBIO 
 
Production manager 
RAMÓN GARDEAZABAL 
 
ETB Co-producers 
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Dixie ....................................................................................... KIMBERELY WHARTON 

Gonner  ............................................................................................................ MJ LALLO 

Isis  ...................................................................................................................... RATANA 

Piroska  ....................................................................................................... KATIE LEIGH 

Nebulosa  ....................................................................................... KAREN MCCARTHY 

Tarizko  .............................................................................................. DANNY KATIANA 

Thorko  ............................................................................................... DANNY KATIANA 

Wires ................................................................................................... MARK ALLEN JR. 

Marbles ............................................................................................... MARK ALLEN JR. 

Cricket .................................................................................................... BOBBY THONG 

Ernie ................................................................................................................ MJ LALLO 

Phil  ................................................................................................... DOUG GOCHMAN 

Sofía  ................................................................................................. JENNIFER WYDRA 

Vitriol  ................................................................................................ DOUG GOCHMAN 

Allyssa  ........................................................................................... HEATHER DOWNEY 

Melissa  ............................................................................................... TRACY CHARLES 

Miss Peacefeather ...................................................................................... KATIE LEIGH 

Ray ..................................................................................................... DOUG GOCHMAN 

Julia  ................................................................................................................ MJ LALLO 

Brack ....................................................................................................... BOBBY THONG 

Girl 1 ............................................................................................. HEATHER DOWNEY 

Girl 2 .................................................................................................. TRACY CHARLES 

Enfermero .......................................................................................... DANNY KATIANA 

Zombie 1 ............................................................................................ DANNY KATIANA 

Zombie 2 ............................................................................................ DANNY KATIANA 

 
 
 
 
 
Backgrounds designers ...................................................................... ANGEL ALVAREZ 
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JUAN ALVAREZ 
  
Character designers ................................................................................ PATXI PELAEZ 
 
Character model makers .................................................................... MIKEL IZAGIRRE 

ANDER LIZARRALDE 
JOM UNCETA 

 IVAN COSTARROSA  
 ALEX DEARDEN  
 PÁVEL DURÁN 
 JOSÉ ANTONIO PÁEZ 
 ALBERT PINTOR 
 
Background modeling ............................................................................ JUAN ALVAREZ 
 JON GOMEZ 
 ANDREA LAZKANOTEGI  
 ALEX DEARDEN  
 PÁVEL DURÁN 
 JOSÉ ANTONIO PÁEZ 
 ALBERT PINTOR 
 
Prop modeling ......................................................................................... CARLOS VELA 
 LUCAS SALCEDO  
 
Shading and textures ............................................................................... PATXI PELAEZ 
 JON UNCETA 
 BEÑAT BEITIA 
 IVAN COSTARROSA 
 PÁVEL DURÁN 
 JOSÉ ANTONIO PÁEZ 
 ALBERT PINTOR 
 
Rigging - Set-up ......................................................................................... AITOR LOPEZ 

MIKEL IZAGIRRE 
 NICOLAI SLOTHUUS 
 LUIS URIA 
 
Blend Shapes .......................................................................................... PÁVEL DURÁN 
 IVAN COSTARROSA 
 
Layout ................................................................................................. MIKEL IZAGIRRE 

LUCAS SALCEDO 
RONAN DEMIAUTE 

GEMMA ALIAGA 
 NICOLAI SLOTHUUS 
 
Animators .................................................................................................. AITOR LOPEZ 
 IÑIGO BERASATEGI 

SERGIO DIEZ 
PATX PELAEZ 

AITOR ZABALETA 
RONAN DEMIAUTE 

GEMMA ALIAGA 
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 NICOLAI SLOTHUUS 
 MERITXELL TORRA 
 
Lighting and rendering engineers ...................................... SERGIO  DIEZ DEL NOZAL 
 MIKEL IZAGIRRE 
 ANDREAS THOMSEN 
 
Compositing .......................................................................................... ANGEL ALONSO 
 AITOR ZABALETA 

DANIEL AZPITARTE 
 
Visual effects ......................................................................................... ANGEL ALONSO 
 AITOR ZABALETA 

DANIEL AZPITARTE 
 
Editing ..................................................................................................... BEÑAT BEITIA 
 RICARDO RAMON 
 RAÚL LÓPEZ 
 
Director of development ................................................... ALBERTO GERRIKABEITIA 
  
Accounting ...........................................................................................VIRGINIA SÁENZ 
  
Associated producers ........................................................................ AMAIA KAREAGA 
 OLATZ SAITUA 
 
Press and communication ................................................................. LAURA OLAIZOLA 
 JONE PORTELA 
 
Production assistant ........................................................................... SANDRO GARCIA 
 
Assistant production accounting .........................................................VIRGINIA SÁENZ 
 
Systems Engineering ................................................................................ AARON LOPEZ 
 
Sound editing and mixing editors ...................................................... KOLDO CORELLA 
 JOSE LUIS RUBIO 
 
Foley arts ............................................................................................ JOSE LUIS RUBIO 
 
Music recorded and mixed .......................................................... MIKEL F. KRUTZAGA 
 MUSIKART STUDIOS 
 
Voice over director .......................................................................................... MJ LALLO 
 

Voice Over Casting & Voice Over  Director   MJ Lallo 
Voice Over recorded at Soundworks Studio, Burbank, CA 

Recording Engineer: Dan Montes 
Script Supervisor: Linda Andersson 

 
With the special participation from:  

 
LJUBLIANA & THE SEAWOLF 
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" Zombie ceremony" 
Written by: Manel Gil-Inglada 

Musical arrangement and lirics: Ljubliana & the Seawolf 
Performed by: Ljubliana & the Seawolf 

Recording and mixing engineers: Emanuel Araoz 
Recorded at: Manu Araoz 

 
TIKI PHANTOMS 

"Vitriol’s Rock ‘n’Road" 
Written by: Manel Gil-Inglada 

Performed by: Los Tiki Phantoms 
Recorded at: La Atlantida 

Mixing engineers: Mario Patiño y Edgar Beltri 
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